
 

 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
Meeting: 
 

Cabinet 

Date and Time: 
 

Thursday 6 January 2022 at 7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber 

Enquiries to: 
 

Committee Services 
Committeeservices@hart.gov.uk 
 

Members: 
 

Bailey, Clarke, Cockarill, Kinnell, Neighbour 
(Leader), Oliver, Quarterman and Radley 

 
Joint Chief Executive CIVIC OFFICES, HARLINGTON WAY 

FLEET, HAMPSHIRE GU51 4AE 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

This Agenda and associated appendices are provided in electronic form only and 
are published on the Hart District Council website. 

 
Please download all papers through the Modern.Gov app before the meeting. 

 

 At the start of the meeting, the Lead Officer will confirm the Fire Evacuation 
Procedure. 

 

 The Chairman will announce that this meeting will be recorded and that anyone 
remaining at the meeting had provided their consent to any such recording. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

 
 

1   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
The minutes of the meeting of 2 December 2021 are attached to be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

5 - 9 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence from Members*. 
 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee services in advance of 
the meeting as soon as they become aware they will be absent. 
 

 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare disposable pecuniary, and any other interests*. 
 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of 
the meeting as soon as they become aware they may have an interest 
to declare. 
 

 

4   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 

5   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (ITEMS PERTAINING TO THE AGENDA) 
 
Anyone wishing to make a statement to the Committee should contact 
Committee Services at least two clear working days prior to the 
meeting. Further information can be found at: 
 
Public Participation leaflet 2021.pdf (hart.gov.uk) 
 

 

6   MINUTES FROM THE CLIMATE CHANGE WORKING GROUP 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2021 to be noted. 
 

10 - 14 

7   MINUTES FROM THE CIVIC QUARTER REGENERATION 
WORKING GROUP 
 
MINUTE 3 – Review of Terms of Reference 
 
RECOMMENDATON to Cabinet 
 
To seek Cabinet approval to amend the terms of reference of the Civic 
Quarter Regeneration Working Group to permit all Hampshire County 
Councillors and Hart District Councillors elected to represent Fleet to 
attend the Working Group meetings as passive observers, except 
during meeting discussions where there is a conflict of interest.  It was 
noted that this must be properly enforced at the meeting, especially in 

respect of potential commercial and financial conflicts. 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2021 to be noted. 

15 - 17 

Page 2

https://www.hart.gov.uk/sites/default/files/4_The_Council/Council_meetings/Public%20Participation%20leaflet%202021.pdf


 

 

 
8   WELCOME BACK FUND 

 
This report provides an update on the approved Welcome Back Fund 
application by Fleet BID as well as introducing a new application.  This 
report also provides an amendment to one of Yateley Town Council’s 
approved Welcome Back Fund applications. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Cabinet:  
1. Approves Fleet BID’s new application for promotional videos for 

Fleet town centre to progress to the next stage of the Welcome 
Back Fund process. 

 
2. Approves Yateley Town Council’s amended application to 

purchase addition wildflower turf to progress to the next stage of 
the Welcome Back Fund process. 

 

18 - 28 

9   PROJECT INTEGRA JOINT MUNICIPAL WASTE MANAGEMENT 
STRATEGY 
 
This report sets out the Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy 
(JMWMS) and seeks endorsement of the strategic direction for the 
partnership.  This will be supported by a new operational partnership 
agreement and detailed action plan to take Project Integra (PI) 
forward, including meeting the requirements of the Environment Bill. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Cabinet endorses the principle to move to the “twin-stream” 
approach to recycling but noting the clear proviso, that no commitment 
can yet be made to it, until the requirements of the Environment Bill 
and the associated financial arrangements are made clear, and 
agreement is reached on any revision to Project Integra with 
Hampshire County Council. 
 

29 - 34 

10   QUARTER TWO BUDGET MONITORING 
 
This report contains the revenue and capital outturn for the first six 
months of the year ending 30 September 2021.  It also contains 
predictions of forecasts of revenue and capital expenditure to year end 
(31 March 2022). Finally, the report contains a brief update from the 
provisional Local Government Settlement received on 16th December 
2021. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
That Cabinet notes: 
A. the revised projections and main revenue variances highlighted in 

Paragraph 4.1 and Appendices 1 and 2. 
 

35 - 70 

Page 3



 

 

B. the provisional full year revenue outturn position as of 30 
September 2021 of an £612K overspend as detailed in Table 4.3.  

 
C. the capital outturn position as of 30 September 2021. To date the 

capital programme has underspent against profiled against budget 
by £9.863m. This is shown in Table 5.3. 

 
11   TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT HALF-YEAR 

REVIEW  REPORT 2021/22 
 
To report the Council’s Treasury Management activities and 
performance during the first half of the 2021/22 financial year (April-
September 2021). 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That Cabinet agree the recommendation to increase the Barclays 

Counterparty limit to £10m to accommodate the investment in the 
Barclays Green Investment fund. 

 
2. That following the acquisition of Centenary House, Cabinet agree 

the recommendation to increase the Operational Boundary and 
Authorised Limit as detailed in Paragraph 4.3. 

 

71 - 95 

12   CABINET WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To consider and amend the Cabinet Work Programme. 
 

96 - 100 

 
Date of Publication: Friday, 24 December 2021 

Page 4



 

 
CAB 37 

 

CABINET 
 
Date and Time: Thursday 2 December 2021 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Bailey, Clarke, Cockarill, Kinnell, Neighbour (Leader), Oliver, Quarterman and 
Radley 
 
In attendance:  Axam, Butcher and Smith 
 
Officers:  
Patricia Hughes Joint Chief Executive 
Adam Green  Ecology and Countryside Manager 
Daniel Hawes Planning Policy and Economic Development Manager 
Jenny Wood  Principal Planning Policy Manager 
Gemma Watts Strategy and Development Officer 
Amy Summers Media and Communications Manager 
Joanne Rayne Finance Manager 
Ashley Grist  Contracts and Procurement Manager 
Helen Vincent Committee Services Officer 
 

78 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Minute number 76 of the minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2021 were 
amended. 

 
2. The Level Two business cases contained in Appendix One were 

discussed and agreed. 
 

The updated minutes were confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

79 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies received. 
 

80 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Chairman announced a non-pecuniary interest to minute number 85 as he is 
a Member of the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Wildlife Trust and Butterfly 
Conservation. 
 

81 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman had two announcements.  The first was to apologise to Councillor 
Forster and anyone else who may have been offended by his inappropriate 
reference made to a fellow Member of the Council at the previous meeting. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



 
CAB 38 

 

The second was to announce an urgent report which was presented by the Joint 
Chief Executive. The report requested approval for additional use of Council 
assets to help in the battle against Covid 19 and specifically to support the 
extended vaccination programme by the NHS up to March 2022. 

 
It was explained that the exact requirements aren’t know at this time, but the 
assets are associated with the Civic Campus area and the timescales had been 
requested by the NHS. 
 
DECISION 
 
Cabinet agreed to delegat
[...]
ompleted so the facility can be handed over to the 
new tenants and were confident to learn that the Council will endeavour to 
project manage the delivery of quality renovations as quickly as possible.  
Cabinet were advised that the new lease sets out an agreement that the new 
tenants are required to maintain and repair the building for the duration of their 
tenancy. 

 
DECISON 
 

1. That Cabinet agreed to invest in the maintenance of FDC so that the 
building can be leased to Age Concern in a safe and clean condition. 

 
2. That Cabinet authorised the granting of a new full repairing lease to Age 

Concern for the building, for the period of 10 years, with break clause 
after 5 years, on a peppercorn rent. 

 
Appendix 3 of this report is exempt from publication. 

Page 8



 
CAB 41 

 

 
88 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Cabinet Work Programme was considered and amended as follows: 
 
The Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy is anticipated to come forward 
to Cabinet in January 2022. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 8.17 pm 
 
 

Page 9



 

TECHNICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
OFFICERS CLIMATE CHANGE WORKING GROUP 

MEETING NOTES 
 
Date and Time: 
 

Monday 29th November 2021   14:00pm 

Place: Teams Virtual Meeting 
 
Present: 
Cllr David Neighbour   - DN 
Cllr Alan Oliver    - AO 
Cllr Steve Forster    - SF 
Cllr Alex Drage    - AD 
Cllr Anne Crampton   - AC 
Peter Summersell    - PS 
John Elson     - JE 
Nicky Williamson    - NW 
Adam Green     - AG 
Wilf Hardy     - WH 

 

Item  Action 

1.0 Introduction and apologies   
 
Apologies received from Cllr James Radley and Tamsin Briggs 

 

   

2.0 Notes form previous meeting  

   

2.1 PS provided an update on Serco waste & recycling contract and 
September 26 – 32% reduction on cardon emissions over the 
lifetime of their contract. 

 

   

2.2 AC asked for an update to the group on the Civic Quarter.  No plan 
is in place yet to scope what the carbon would be as not had 
consultation of various option.
[...]
f information to key 
stakeholders and this being ‘first-hand’ was noted. 
 
RECOMMENDATION FOR CABINET 
That the terms of reference of the Civic Quarter Regeneration 
Working Group be amended to permit all Hampshire County 
Councillors and Hart District Councillors elected to represent Fleet 
to attend the Working Group meetings as passive observers, 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



 

except during meeting discussions where there is a conflict of 
interest. 
 
It was noted that this must be properly enforced at the meeting, 
especially in respect of potential commercial and financial conflicts. 
 

4 HLM Proposal for Engagement  

  
Interviews are being held before Christmas with key stakeholders. 
Completed for Harlington & Library, session on Hart workspace & 
potential partners being held today. This will enable a clear initial 
vision to be set out. 
 
The Visual poster concept was shared. These are planned to be 
used during the public engagement, and formal versions of these 
will be drawn up and refined after the key stakeholder interviews. 
 
Members discussed: 

 Communicating the importance of the ‘Why’ of the project. 

 Themed posters for different aspects of the scheme. 

 Getting a representative view back, including options the 
public raise not on the posters and not over-raising 
expectations 

 How responses would be managed and communicating the 
need for public engagement, sparking those conversations, 
and setting out a plan that people can interact with. 

 The trade-off between what can be done in terms of space, 
cost and public priorities, and communicating that. 

 ‘What does the community want’ from the project is the first 
stage of engagement. 

 That ‘Fleet Future’ & the Fleet Neighbourhood Plan had 
asked for such feedback before, and the engagement 
should remind people what they asked for and that this 
information has been fed into this process. 

 The need to remind people of the opportunities presented 
and that taking current se
[...]
RT 

 
1.1 This report provides an update on the approved Welcome Back Fund 

application by Fleet BID as well as introducing a new application. 
 

1.2 This report also provides an amendment to one of Yateley Town Council’s 
approved Welcome Back Fund applications. 
 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 That Cabinet: 
 
1. Approves Fleet BID’s new application for promotional videos for Fleet 

town centre to progress to the next stage of the Welcome Back Fund 
process. 
 

2. Approves Yateley Town Council’s amended application to purchase 
addition wildflower turf to progress to the next stage of the Welcome Back 
Fund process. 

 
3 BACKGROUND AND UPDATE 

 
3.1 The Government’s Welcome Back Fund has provided councils across 

England a share of £56 million from the European Regional Development 
Fund (ERDF) to support the safe return to high streets and help build back 
better from the pandemic. 
 

3.2 Businesses benefit from high volumes of customers, by ensuring safe public 
spaces there should be an increase in customers. The Welcome Back Fund 
helps Councils boost tourism by improving green spaces and provide 
increased outdoor seating areas, markets and food stall pop-ups – providing 
people safer options to reunite with friends and relatives. 
 

3.3 The funding can be used to: 
 
1. Boost the look and feel of their high streets by investing in street planting, 

parks, green spaces and seating areas to make high streets as beautiful 
and welcoming as possible 

Page 18

Agenda Item 8



 

2. Run publicity campaigns and prepare to hold events like street markets 
and festivals to support local businesses 

3. Install signage and floor markings to encourage social distancing and 
safety 

4. Improve high streets and town centres by planting flowers or removing 
graffiti 

 
3.4 The fund cannot be used to support: 

 

 Activity that provides no additionality. This funding needs to create 
additional activity and should not be replacing the income for already 
commi
[...]
r the following works. 

To remove 470m2 of turf from Stillwell and Darby Green Playing Fields. 

To provide a skip to each site for the turf ( each site will require a permit if on HCC verges or land - £65.00 

+vat x 2). 

To prepare the soil ready for the wildflower turves. 

To lay the turves. 

Costing: £3,400.00 +vat 

 

We hope our quote is acceptable and look forward to hearing from you in the near future. 

 

Regards 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 28



 

CABINET 
 
DATE OF MEETING: 6 JANUARY 2022 
  
TITLE OF REPORT: Project Integra Joint Municipal Waste Management 

Strategy 

  
Report of:  Joint Chief Executive 
  
Cabinet Portfolio:  Environment 
  
Key Decision No 
  
  
Confidentiality Non Exempt 
  

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
  
1.1 
 
 
 
1.2 
 

This report sets out the Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy 
(JMWMS) and seeks endorsement of the strategic direction for the 
partnership. 
 
This will be supported by a new operational partnership agreement and 
detailed action plan to take Project Integra (PI) forward, including meeting the 
requirements of the Environment Bill.  

  
2 OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 
  
2.1 That Cabinet endorses the principle to move to the “twin-stream” approach to 

recycling but noting the clear proviso, that no commitment can yet be made to 
it, until the requirements of the Environment Bill and the associated financial 
arrangements are made clear, and agreement is reached on any revision to 
Project Integra with Hampshire County Council. 

  
3 BACKGROUND 
  
3.1 
 

The collection and disposal of household waste is delivered across 
Hampshire by an integrated waste management system. The system’s 
strategic direction is coordinated by Project Integra (“PI”), a partnership of 
Hampshire County Council (“HCC”), its 11 districts, and unitary authorities 
Southampton City Council (“SCC”) and Portsmouth City Council (“PCC”). 
Through the adoption of the Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy 
(“JMWMS”), PI is seeking partne
[...]
e government consultations as this may involve other 
service changes and costs including vehicle, bins, and sacks. 
 

6.7 To be able to do this it requires collection authorities to commit to future 
collection arrangements, which in turn will have implications for existing and 
future waste collection contracts. Depending on the timing and provisions of 
the Environment Bill, new burdens funding may be provided to enable this 
twin-stream approach.   
 

6.8 
 

However, were the Environment Bill not to make twin stream mandatory 
and/or not to provide full funding for it, then the financial implications for the 
councils would be different. If HCC changes its financial relationship with the 
collection authorities, this will also alter the financial implications. In 
conclusion twin stream is supported in principle, it could be expected to 
improve recycling performance, but it is premature to be able commit to it. 
 

6.9 It is therefore recommended that the Strategy is supported in principle, but 
that final endorsement cannot yet be made to the JMWMS. This final 
endorsement should only be done once until the requirements of the 
Environment Bill and the associated financial arrangements are made clear 
and agreement is reached on any revision to the Project Integra agreement. 

  
7 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
  
7.1 The following options were considered and rejected:  

a) Endorse the Strategy unreservedly; this option would contribute to the 
Corporate Strategy but would imply commitments that the council 
cannot reasonably make without further information which is not 
available at this time.  
 

b) Decline to endorse the Strategy; this option would not contribute to the 
Corporate Strategy.  

 
8 CORPORATE GOVERANCE 
  
8.1 Service Plan 

 

Is the proposal identified in the Service Plan? Yes 

Is the proposal being funded from current budgets? No 

Have staffing resources already been identified and set 
aside for this proposal?  

No
[...]
ital outturn for the first six months of 

the year ending 30 September 2021.  It also contains predictions of forecasts 
of revenue and capital expenditure to year end (31 March 2022). Finally, the 
report contains a brief update from the provisional Local Government 
Settlement received on 16th December 2021. 
 

2 OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

2.1 That Cabinet notes 
A. the revised projections and main revenue variances highlighted in 

Paragraph 4.1 and Appendices 1 and 2. 
B. the provisional full year revenue outturn position as of 30 September 2021 

of an £612K overspend as detailed in Table 4.3.  
C. the capital outturn position as of 30 September 2021. To date the capital 

programme has underspent against profiled against budget by £9.863m. 
This is shown in Table 5.3. 

 
3 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 It is important that regular monitoring of budgets is undertaken to ensure 

financial targets are being met. 
 
3.2 Quarterly Budget reporting is a key financial control. This is the first report 

which has encompassed accruals accounting to improve accuracy of 
projections and minimise timing differences. Further accruals will be included 
as part of Quarter Three Budget Monitoring. 

 
3.3 Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered this report at their meeting on 

the 14th December 2021. The presentation provided to Members will clarify 
areas arising from the debate in the meeting. 

 
4 PROVISIONAL REVENUE POSITION 
  
4.1 The Council set a balanced budget in February 2021. As part of this Quarter 

two review, the forecast outturn position is an overspend of £612K.  
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 10



4.2 Table 4.3 below provides the budgeted expenditure and full year forecast 
against budget by service area at a net cost of service level.). A summary of 
the main revenue variances to date is provided in Paragraph 4.4. 

 
4.3 The full-year budgets for service areas reflect the transfer of waste contract 

management from Technical and Environmental Maintenance to C
[...]
rmit, Natural England discretionary advice for SSSI 
consent, engaging tree works and digital media. 

   

       

       

HAY047 
Fleet Pond - Green Grid 
Ecology No changes made to full year forecasted figures. 

£0   

    
   

New 
Code to 
be 
Created EV Chargers EV Chargers 

 £82 

    
   

HAY049 Allotments at Edenbrook 

Forecast figure adjusted to reflect the incorrect figure reported at July 
2020 Cabinet. (£120k) Under the CE's Powers of Delegation (E-mail 
dated 20th April 2021) the figure has been amended to £182.5k, which 
is the correct figure. 

£70   

       

   TOTAL £1,650 £166 

   Net Variance for Environmental and Technical Services £1,484 £0 

          

  

Page 69



Place Services 

Cost 
Centre 

Cost Centre Description Variance 
Overperf
ormance 
- £'000 

Underp
erform
ance - 
£'000 

    
   

HAY042 Dog Warden Vans No changes made to full year forecasted figures. £0 £0 

   
 

   

HAY045 Printers/Photocopiers No changes made to full year forecasted figures. £0 £0 

    
   

   TOTAL £0 £0 

   Net Variance for Place Services £0 £0 

          

 

Page 70



 

CABINET 
 
DATE OF MEETING: 6 JANUARY 2022 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 

HALF-YEAR REVIEW  REPORT 2021/22 
 
Report of:    Head of Corporate Services 
 
Cabinet Member:   Councillor James Radley, Deputy Leader and  

Portfolio Holder for Finance and Assets 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To report the Council’s Treasury Management activities and performance 

during the first half of the 2021/22 financial year (April-September 2021). 
 
2 OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That Cabinet agree the recommendation to increase the Barclays 

Counterparty limit to £10m to accommodate the investment in the Barclays 
Green Investment fund. 

 
2.2 That following the acquisition of Centenary House, Cabinet agree the 

recommendation to increase the Operational Boundary and Authorised Limit 
as detailed in Paragraph 4.3. 

 
3 BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 Capita
[...]
Services MO Monitoring Officer   

 
Note 4 
* This item may contain Exempt Information - Regulation 5 of the Local Authority (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012 
 
EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  
 

    

    

    

 
 

P
age 100


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	6 MINUTES FROM THE CLIMATE CHANGE WORKING GROUP
	7 MINUTES FROM THE CIVIC QUARTER REGENERATION WORKING GROUP
	8 WELCOME BACK FUND
	Appendix 1-2 Fleet BID Video Brief
	Appendix 1-3 Video quote comparisons
	APP 2 Yateley TC Welcome Back Fund Application_Redacted

	9 PROJECT INTEGRA JOINT MUNICIPAL WASTE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY
	10 QUARTER TWO BUDGET MONITORING
	11 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT HALF-YEAR REVIEW  REPORT 2021/22
	12 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
CAB 42 

 

CABINET 
 
Date and Time: Thursday 6 January 2022 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

COUNCILLORS 
 
Bailey, Clarke, Cockarill, Kinnell, Neighbour (Leader), Oliver and Quarterman 
 
In attendance:  Axam, Crookes, Dorn, Forster, Radley, Smith. 
 
Officers:  
Patricia Hughes Joint Chief Executive 
Emma Foy  Head of Corporate Services & S151 Officer 
Christine Tetlow New Settlement Manager 
Helen Taylor-Cobb Head of Contracted Residents Services, Basingstoke & 

Deane Borough Council 
Sarah Robinson Waste & Recycling Manager, Joint Waste Client Team, 

Basingstoke & Deane and Hart 
Lee Rome  Committee Services Officer 
 
 

89 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2021 were signed as a correct 
record. 
 

90 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None, though it was noted that Cllr Radley was attending via Teams. 
 

91 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Bailey and Councillor Cockarill declared an interest in the Welcome 
Back Fund item due to their membership of Yateley Town Council. Councillor 
Oliver declared an interest for the same item as a member of Fleet Town 
Council. Cllr Forster declared an interest in the item on Project Integra as a 
member of Hampshire County Council. 
 

92 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman announced that the Environment Agency have now confirmed 
allocation of £375k of funding for the Phoenix Green Flood Alleviation Scheme 
which will provide flood protection to 38 properties in Phoenix Green through a 
combination of natural flood management measures and property level 
protection. 
 



 
CAB 43 

 

In January 2020 Hart Cabinet agreed support for the scheme and the allocation 
£70k in the Council’s capital programme, which is being matched with £70k of 
funding from Vivid Housing Association. 
 
Hart officers will shortly be engaging a contractor to undertake initial property 
surveys and install property level protection measures at Phoenix Green. 
 
Councillor Radley announced that the Chancellor of the Exchequer had 
announced on 21 December 2021 that two new grants would be made available 
due to the ongoing situation with the Omicron variant of the Coronavirus. The 
grants would be available to Hospitality and Leisure businesses that were rate 
paying, and a second discretionary grant to other businesses facing restrictions. 
 
Hospitality and Leisure businesses would be eligible for grants based upon rates 
they currently pay and would need to reapply for these grants even if they were 
eligible under the previous grant scheme. Businesses were encouraged to 
ensure they had gathered and submitted all the necessary information to ensure 
applications were processed in a timely fashion. 
 
The second discretionary grant would look to fund businesses that are not 
covered by the first grant, such as those who do not pay rates. 
A briefing note would be supplied to all Members shortly, and the information 
around the scheme was available on the Hart District Council website. 
 
Clarification was sought that the reapplication requirement was likely due to 
prevent fraud, such as from business that have closed since the initial grant 
scheme, and that understanding was confirmed. 
 
Councillor Oliver updated Cabinet that garden waste collections were planned to 
restart in Basingstoke on 10 January and in Hart on 17 January. This plan was 
being reviewed daily to ensure that other waste collection services could 
continue unaffected. 
 

93 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (ITEMS PERTAINING TO THE AGENDA)  
 
Sue Tilley, Fleet Town Councillor, attended the meeting in support of the 
Welcome Back Fund application by Fleet BID. 
 

94 MINUTES FROM THE CLIMATE CHANGE WORKING GROUP  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 November were noted. 
 

95 MINUTES FROM THE CIVIC QUARTER REGENERATION WORKING GROUP  
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2021 were noted and Cabinet 
approved to amend the terms of reference of the Civic Quarter Regeneration 
Working Group to permit all Hampshire County Councillors and Hart District 
Councillors elected to represent Fleet to attend the Working Group meetings as 
passive observers, except during meeting discussions where there is a conflict of 



 
CAB 44 

 

interest.  It was noted that this must be properly enforced at the meeting, 
especially in respect of potential commercial and financial conflicts. 
 
It was clarified that the term ‘elected to represent Fleet’ included all Hart District 
Councillors whose ward contains part of the area Fleet Town Council represents 
and Hampshire Country Councillors whose division boundaries overlapped with 
the boundaries of Fleet Town Council. 
The wording in the terms of reference would be amended accordingly. 
 

96 WELCOME BACK FUND  
 
This report provided a new Welcome Back Fund application by Fleet BID.  This 
report also provided an amendment to one of Yateley Town Council’s approved 
Welcome Back Fund applications. 
 
Councillor Oliver moved an additional recommendation regarding the future 
approval of applications as the time remaining in the scheme made approval at 
Cabinet difficult to schedule, that there were significant funds still available to 
apply for, and that the approval process would be more efficient if it were 
delegated. A potential new market bid through Fleet Town Council was cited. If 
there were any other late applications these would also be difficult to approve at 
Cabinet due to the timescales involved. 
 
The opportunity to apply for current unallocated funds would be advertised to 
Town and Parish Councils so that further applications could be made by them in 
the time remaining. 
 
Members discussed the Fleet Bid application with Sue Tilley around how the 
planned videos would be used and how success criteria would be evaluated, and 
the next steps of the process. 
 
DECISION 
 
That Cabinet:  
 
1. Approved Fleet BID’s new application for promotional videos for Fleet 

town centre to progress to the next stage of the Welcome Back Fund 
process. 

 
2. Approved Yateley Town Council’s amended application to purchase 

addition wildflower turf to progress to the next stage of the Welcome Back 
Fund process. 

 
3. Approved that the review and approval of any future applications be 

delegated to the Portfolio Holder (Leader) in consultation with the Joint 
Chief Executive. Any approved applications using this process would be 
submitted as an Executive Decision to provide the opportunity for call in. 

 
97 PROJECT INTEGRA JOINT MUNICIPAL WASTE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  



 
CAB 45 

 

 
Cabinet were presented with a report setting out the Joint Municipal Waste 
Management Strategy (JMWMS) that sought endorsement of the strategic 
direction for the partnership.  This will be supported by a new operational 
partnership agreement and detailed action plan to take Project Integra (PI) 
forward, including meeting the requirements of the Environment Bill. 
 
Members discussed: 
• That the current position is to endorse the principle of the plan and that 

final approval will come back to Cabinet at a future date. 
• That other authorities in the scheme had either adopted the same position 

as Hart or had wholly endorsed the plan. 
• “Twin-stream” collections and the difficulties of glass separation using this 

method. Comments on this would be fed back to the Project Integra team 
and clarification sought on why the separate collection of glass was 
rejected as an option. 

• The nature and viability of kerbside sorting. 
• The wide-ranging consultancy process undertaken to draft the plan. 
• The implications of not taking part in Project Integra, and the nature of 

large-scale collaborative projects with multiple stakeholders. 
• The potential impact of the Government’s Environment Bill. 
• The conveying of comments made at Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

and at Cabinet to the Project Integra team. 
• The next steps and timelines of the project and the possible implications 

of having to end current contracts early. 
• The implications of food waste collection requirements. 
• Garden waste collections and the lack of clear financial mitigations at this 

stage. 
 
The Chairman thanked Officers for being available to answer any questions. 
 
DECISION 
 
That Cabinet endorsed the principle to move to the “twin-stream” approach to 
recycling but noting the clear proviso, that no commitment can yet be made to it, 
until the requirements of the Environment Bill and the associated financial 
arrangements are made clear, and agreement is reached on any revision to 
Project Integra with Hampshire County Council. 
 

98 QUARTER TWO BUDGET MONITORING  
 
This report contained the revenue and capital outturn for the first six months of 
the year ending 30 September 2021.  It also contained predictions of forecasts of 
revenue and capital expenditure to year end (31 March 2022). Finally, the report 
contained a brief update from the provisional Local Government Settlement 
received on 16th December 2021. 
 
It was noted that although no questions were asked, that Member's discussions 
with Officers around this topic outside of the meeting were ongoing. Whilst 



 
CAB 46 

 

recognising that services were underspending their budgets and the overspend 
was attributable to a drop in income, the Chairman encouraged Officers to seek 
further opportunities to close the gap on any overspend across the rest of the 
financial year. 
 
It was recognised that the report provided a snapshot in time and that the quarter 
three report was hoped to be brought forward to Cabinet in March (and therefore 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in February) rather than April. 
 
DECISION 
 
That Cabinet noted: 
A. the revised projections and main revenue variances highlighted in 

Paragraph 4.1 and Appendices 1 and 2. 
 
B. the provisional full year revenue outturn position as of 30 September 2021 

of an £612K overspend as detailed in Table 4.3.  
 
C. the capital outturn position as of 30 September 2021. To date the capital 

programme has underspent against profiled against budget by £9.863m. 
This is shown in Table 5.3. 

 
99 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT HALF-YEAR REVIEW  

REPORT 2021/22  
 
This reported the Council’s Treasury Management activities and performance 
during the first half of the 2021/22 financial year (April-September 2021). 
 
Members discussed the impact of potential rise interest rates on Hart’s future 
investment strategy. It was clarified that the extension to the Counterparty limit 
was intended to last until the end of the financial year. 
 
DECISION 
 
1. That Cabinet agreed the recommendation to increase the Barclays 

Counterparty limit to £10m to accommodate the investment in the 
Barclays Green Investment fund. This would be extended to the end of 
the current financial year. 

 
2. That following the acquisition of Centenary House, Cabinet agreed the 

recommendation to increase the Operational Boundary and Authorised 
Limit as detailed in Paragraph 4.3. 

 
100 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Cabinet Work Programme was considered, and no amendments were 
made.  
 
The timing of the Annual Car Parking report was discussed. 



 
CAB 47 

 

 
It was agreed that the table of work of the consultancy partners working on the 
Odiham Common Management Plan would be forwarded to Odiham ward 
Members. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 8.23 pm 
 
 


